
  

 
Filed by: 

Rick Woods, Sr. Mgr. Site Development Services - SBA Communications 
134 Flanders Rd., Suite 125, Westborough, MA 01581 

508.251.0720 x 3800 - rwoods@sbasite.com 
 
October 23, 2025 
 
Melanie A. Bachman 
Executive Director 
Connecticut Siting Council 
Ten Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
RE: Notice of Exempt Modification 

277 Huckleberry Hill Rd. Avon, CT 06013 
41.788133 
-72.918254 
T-Mobile #: CTHA510A 

 
Dear Ms. Bachman: 
 
T-Mobile currently maintains three (3) antennas at the 80-foot level of the existing 130-foot Monopole Tower at 277 
Huckleberry Hill Rd. Avon, CT.  The 130-foot tower is owned by SBA 2012 TC Assets, LLC. The property is owned by 
Town of Avon. T-Mobile now intends to replace three (3) antennas along with the equipment listed below. The new 
equipment will be installed at the 80-foot level of the tower.   

 
Planned Modifications: 
 
TOWER 

 
Remove: 

• (3) RFS APXVAR18_43-C-NA20 antennas 
• (12) 7/8” coax cables 

 
Install New: 

• (3) Ericsson 840590966 antennas 
• (3) Ericsson AIR 6419_B41 antennas 
• (3) Ericsson 4460 B25+B66 RRUs 
• (3) Ericsson 4449 B71+B85 
• (3) 2” fiber cables 

 
Existing Equipment to Remain: 

• (1) ½” GPS coax cable 
 
Reserved Entitlements: 

• (5) 7/8” coax 
 

 
 
 



  

 
 
GROUND 

 
Remove: 

• (1) Ericsson RBS 6201 ODE V1 equipment cabinet 
• (6) Ericsson 4415 RRUs 
• (3) Generic AWS/PCS Diplexers 
• (3) Ericsson 4449 RRUs 
• (1) T-Mobile Backup Battery cabinet 

 
Install New: 

• (1) T-Mobile Slackbox 
• (1) Ericsson 6160 V2 AC equipment cabinet 
• (1) Ericsson B160 battery cabinet 

 
Existing Equipment to Remain: 

• (1) diesel generator 
• (1) GPS 
• (1) Emerson Nextend Compact 2416 fiber cabinet 
• (1) PPC 

 
 

The facility was approved by the Connecticut Siting Council on January 24, 205 under Docket 297. Please 
see attached. 

 
Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies §16-50j-73, for 
construction that constitutes an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. §16.50j-72(b)(2). In accordance with 
R.C.S.A. § 16.50j-73, a copy of this letter is being sent to the Town of Avon’s Town Manager, Brandon Robertson, and 
Town of Avon’s Director of Planning and Community Development, Hiram Peck III. (Separate notice is not being sent to 
tower owner, as it belongs to SBA.)  
 
The planned modifications to the facility fall squarely within those activities explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. §16.50j-
72(b)(2). 

 
1. The proposed modifications will not result in an increase in the height of the existing structure. 
2. The proposed modification will not require the extension of the site boundary. 
3. The proposed modifications will not increase noise levels at the facility by six decibels or more, or to levels that 

exceed state and local criteria. 
4. The operation of the replacement antennas will not increase radio frequency emissions at the facility to a level 

at or above the Federal Communications Commission safety standard. 
5. The proposed modification will not cause a change or alteration in the physical or environmental characteristics 

of the site. 
6. The existing structure and its foundation can support the proposed loading. 

 
 

For the foregoing reasons, T-Mobile respectfully submits that the proposed modifications to the above-referenced 
telecommunication facility constitute an exempt modifications under R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). 

 
 



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Rick Woods 
Sr. Mgr. Site Development Services 
SBA COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION 
134 Flanders Rd., Suite 125 
Westborough, MA 01581 
508.251.0720 x3800 + T  
508.366.2610 + F 
508.614.0389 + C 
rwoods@sbasite.com 
 

 
Attachments 
cc: Brandon Robertson, Town Manager / with attachments 

The Town of Avon, 60 West Main St. Avon, CT 06001 
Hiram Peck III, Director of Planning and Community Development / with attachments 

The Town of Avon, 60 West Main St. Avon, CT 06001 
  

 
 



  

 

 

Exhibit List 

Exhibit 1 Check Copy X  
Exhibit 2 Notification Receipts X 
Exhibit 3 Property Card X 
Exhibit 4 Property Map X 
Exhibit 5 Original Zoning Approval Connecticut Siting Council 

January 24, 2005 Docket # 297 
Exhibit 6 EME Report Centerline 10/10/25 
Exhibit 7 Structural Analysis TES 9/5/25 
Exhibit 8 Mount Analysis TES 8/11/25 
Exhibit 9 Construction Drawings Chappell Engineering 9/17/25 
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Card 01 of 01 card                                        Town of Avon Residential Property Card

Property at  00277 HUCKLEBERRY HILL RD                                  Prop ID 2810277           Printed 14-Feb-2019 6:30 PM   Design and Layout (C) Right/Angles 

Administrative Information
Owner name:  AVON  TOWN OF

BAAX Second name:
Address:     60 WEST MAIN STREET
City/state:  AVON  CT                      Zip: 06001

Location Information
Map: 016               Clerk map:
Lot: 2810277             Neigh.:      Zone: R40     Vol: 80   Page: 20

Assessments Exemptions Last sale
Assmt category      Qty    Amount Exempt  Cat    Amount Sale date: 19-Dec-1972
Resident Excess   73.40   385,350 Sale price:
Resident Outbldg   3.00    28,460 Sale valid:

Values
Mkt value :
Cost value:    591,157

Summary Utilities Sales ratios
Total assessments         413,810 Water   None Cost/sale :
Total exemptions Sewer   None Mkt/sale :
Net assessment            413,810 Gas     None Assmt/sale:

Land Information

Type    Use  Acres/SqFt   Rate      Total  Infl Fact        Value   70% Value 
RES      12     73.400   7,500    550,500                 550,500     385,350 
Residual     3,197,304

73.400 acres        Total land value      550,500     385,350 

Outbuilding Information

Description              Wid Len   Area  Rate Year Cnd     RCN    Depr   Value
C18 1 story              16  28     448 80.75 1957 C    36,176      50  18,090

frame
RG1 Frame or Con         30  40   1,200 28.85      C    34,620      50  17,310

Block Detach Garage
C84 Canopy               16  42     672 15.63 1992 C    10,503      50   5,250

Value at 70%       28,455                  Value at 100%       40,650



Property at 00277 HUCKLEBERRY HILL RD                   Prop ID 2810277 Card 01

                                                                       No sketch for this property

   AVON LANDFILL
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Property at 00277 HUCKLEBERRY HILL RD                   Prop ID 2810277 Card 01

                                                                       No sketch for this property

   AVON LANDFILL
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Connecticut Siting Council
Decisions

Decision and Order

Pursuant to the foregoing Findings of Fact and Opinion, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council)
finds that the effects associated with the construction, operation, and maintenance of a
telecommunications facility including effects on the natural environment; ecological integrity and
balance; public health and safety; scenic, historic, and recreational values; forests and parks; air
and water purity; and fish and wildlife are not disproportionate either alone or cumulatively with
other effects when compared to need, are not in conflict with the policies of the State concerning
such effects, and are not sufficient reason to deny the application and therefore directs that a
Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need, as provided by General Statutes § 16-
50k, be issued to Sprint Spectrum, L.P. for the construction, maintenance and operation of a
wireless telecommunications facility at 277 Huckleberry Hill Road, Avon, Connecticut.

The facility shall be constructed, operated, and maintained substantially as specified in the
Council’s record in this matter, and subject to the following conditions:

1. The tower shall be designed as a laminated wood monopole and shall be constructed no 
taller than 100 feet above ground level to provide telecommunications services to both 
public and private entities. The location of the tower and equipment compound shall be 
adjusted to avoid cutting down an existing 33" dbh tree. 

2. The Certificate Holder shall prepare a Development and Management (D&M) Plan for this 
site in compliance with Sections 16-50j-75 through 16-50j-77 of the Regulations of 
Connecticut State Agencies. The D&M Plan shall be served on all parties and intervenors, as 
listed in the service list, and submitted to and approved by the Council prior to the 
commencement of facility construction and shall include:

a. a final site plan(s) of site development to include specifications for the tower, tower 
foundation, flush-mounted antennas, equipment building, access road, utility line, and 
landscaping; and

b) construction plans for site clearing, water drainage, and erosion and
sedimentation control consistent with the 2002 Connecticut Guidelines for Soil 
Erosion and Sediment Control, as amended.

3.The Certificate Holder shall, prior to the commencement of operation, provide the Council 
worst-case modeling of electromagnetic radio frequency power density of all proposed entities’
antennas at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, 
consistent with Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, 
Bulletin No. 65, August 1997. The Certificate Holder shall ensure a recalculated report of 
electromagnetic radio frequency power density is submitted to the Council in the event other 
carriers locate at this facility or if circumstances in operation cause a change in power density 

DOCKET NO. 297 – Sprint Spectrum, L.P. application 
for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and 
Public Need for the construction, maintenance and 
operation of a telecommunications facility in Avon, 
Connecticut.

}

}

}

Connecticut

Siting

Council

January 24, 2005

Page 1 of 2CSC: DO 297 D&O

5/8/2019https://www.ct.gov/csc/cwp/view.asp?a=958&q=289288&pp=12&n=1



above the levels calculated and provided pursuant to this Decision and Order.
4.Upon the establishment of any new State or federal radio frequency standards applicable to 
frequencies of this facility, the facility granted herein shall be brought into compliance with such 
standards. 
5.The Certificate Holder shall permit public or private entities to share space on the proposed 
tower for fair consideration, or shall provide any requesting entity with specific legal, technical, 
environmental, or economic reasons precluding such tower sharing. 
6.The Certificate Holder shall provide reasonable space on the tower for no compensation for any 
municipal antennas, provided such antennas are compatible with the structural integrity of the 
tower. 
7.If the facility does not initially provide wireless services within one year of completion of 
construction or ceases to provide wireless services for a period of one year, this Decision and 
Order shall be void, and the Certificate Holder shall dismantle the tower and remove all 
associated equipment or reapply for any continued or new use to the Council before any such use 
is made. 
8.Any antenna that becomes obsolete and ceases to function shall be removed within 60 days 
after such antennas become obsolete and cease to function. 
9.Unless otherwise approved by the Council, this Decision and Order shall be void if the facility 
authorized herein is not operational within one year of the effective date of this Decision and 
Order or within one year after all appeals to this Decision and Order have been resolved. Any 
request for extensions of the period shall be filed with the Council not later than sixty days prior 
to expiration date of the Certificate and shall be served on all parties and intervenors, as listed in 
the service list. Any proposed modifications to this Decision and Order shall likewise be so served.
10.In accordance with Section 16-50j-77 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, the 
Certificate Holder shall provide the Council with notice in writing two weeks prior to the 
commencement of construction activities at the approved site. In addition, the Certificate Holder 
shall provide the Council with written notice of the completion of construction.

Pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50p, we hereby direct that a copy of the Findings of Fact,
Opinion, and Decision and Order be served on each person listed below, and notice of issuance
shall be published in the Hartford Courant, Valley News, and the Farmington Valley Post.

By this Decision and Order, the Council disposes of the legal rights, duties, and privileges of each
party named or admitted to the proceeding in accordance with Section 16-50j-17 of the 
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.

The parties and intervenors to this proceeding are:

Content Last Modified on 1/28/2005 4:44:58 PM

Applicant

Sprint Spectrum, L.P.
d/b/a Sprint PCS 

Its Representative

Thomas J. Regan, Esq.
Brown Rudnick Berlack Israels LLP
CityPlace I, 38th Floor
185 Asylum Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3402
(860) 509-6522
(860) 509-6501 – fax

Page 2 of 2CSC: DO 297 D&O

5/8/2019https://www.ct.gov/csc/cwp/view.asp?a=958&q=289288&pp=12&n=1
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Centerline • 750 W Center Street • West Bridgewater • MA • 02379  

Radio Frequency Exposure Analysis Report 

October 10, 2025 

T-Mobile

Site Name: SBA Avon Monopole 
Site ID: CTHA510A 

 Site Address: 277 Huckleberry Hill Rd, Avon, CT 06013 

Site Compliance Summary 
T-Mobile Compliance Status: Compliant 

Cumulative Calculated Power Density (Ground Level): 137.75299 µW/cm2 

Cumulative General Population % MPE (Ground Level): 13.77610% 

Signed 10 October 2025



Centerline • 750 W Center Street • West Bridgewater • MA • 02379  

October 10, 2025 

T-Mobile
Attn: Meg DeFeo
420 Northborough Rd Central
Marlborough, MA 02379

RF Exposure Analysis for Site: SBA Avon Monopole 

Centerline was contracted to analyze the proposed T-Mobile facility at 277 Huckleberry Hill Rd, Avon, 
CT 06013 for the purpose of determining whether the predictive exposure from the proposed facility is 
within specified federal limits. 

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of the Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(% MPE) limits as detailed in 47 CFR § 1.1310 as well as Federal Communications Commission (FCC) OET 
Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01. The FCC MPE limits are typically expressed in units of milliwatts per square 
centimeter (mW/cm2) or microwatts per square centimeter (µW/cm2). The exposure limits vary 
depending upon the frequencies being utilized. The General Population/Uncontrolled MPE limit (in 
mW/cm2) for frequencies between 300 and 1500 is defined as frequency (in MHz) divided by 1500 
(fMHz/1500). Frequencies between 1500 and 100,000 MHz have a General Population/Uncontrolled MPE 
limit of 1 mW/cm2 (1000 µW/cm2). The calculated power density at each sample point divided by the 
limit at each calculated frequency provides a result in % MPE. Summing the calculated % MPE from all 
contributors provides a cumulative % MPE at a particular sample point. Wireless carriers use different 
frequency bands with varying MPE limits; therefore, it is useful to report results in terms of % MPE as 
opposed to power density.   

All results were compared to the FCC radio frequency exposure rules as detailed in 47 CFR § 1.1307(b) to 
determine compliance with the MPE limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as 
defined below. 

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general population 
may be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not 
be made fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. 
Therefore, members of the general population would always be considered under this category when 
exposure is not employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that 
exposes persons in a nearby residential area. 

Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a 
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully 
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. Occupational/ 
controlled exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental 
passage through a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled limits, 
as long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise 
control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means. Additional 
details can be found in FCC OET 65.



Centerline • 750 W Center Street • West Bridgewater • MA • 02379  

Calculation Methodology 

Centerline has performed theoretical modeling of the site using a software tool, RoofMaster®, which 

incorporates calculation methodologies detailed in FCC OET 65. RoofMaster® uses a cylindrical model for 

conservative power density predictions within the near field of the antenna where the antenna pattern 

has not truly formed yet. Within this area power density values tend to decrease based upon an inverse 

distance function. At the point where it is appropriate for modeling to change from near-field 

calculations to far-field calculations, the power decreases inversely with the square of the distance. The 

modeling is based on worst-case assumptions in terms of transmitter power and duty cycle. No losses 

were included in the power calculations unless they were specifically provided for the project. 

In OET 65, a far field model is presented to calculate the spatial peak power density.  The RoofMaster® 

implementation of this model incorporates antenna manufacturer’s horizontal and vertical pattern data 

to determine the power density in all directions. This model yields the power density at a single point in 

space. In order to determine the spatial power density for comparison to the FCC limits, the average of 

several points calculated within the human profile (0-6’) must be conducted. RoofMaster® calculates 

seven power density values between 0-6’ above the specified study plane and performs a linear spatial 

average. 



Centerline • 750 W Center Street • West Bridgewater • MA • 02379  

Data & Results 

The following table details the antennas and operating parameters for the T-Mobile antenna system as 

well as any other antenna systems at the site. This is based on antenna information provided by the 

client and data compiled from other sources where necessary. The data below was input into 

Roofmaster® to perform the theoretical exposure calculations at ground level.  

The theoretical calculations performed in Roofmaster® determine the cumulative exposure at all sample 

points at ground level (0-6’ spatial average). The results from highest cumulative sample point at ground 

level surrounding the site are displayed in the table below. The contribution from directional antennas 

to the maximum cumulative totals varies greatly depending on location; therefore, the contribution 

from one antenna sector at the highest calculated exposure point may be greater or less than other 

sectors since sectorized directional antennas are pointed in different directions and there is not much 

overlapping exposure.   

The contribution to the cumulative power density and % MPE for each antenna/frequency band is listed 

in the table(s) below. The cumulative power density and cumulative % MPE are displayed at the bottom 

of the table(s) below.  



Centerline • 750 W Center Street • West Bridgewater • MA • 02379  

Maximum Calculated Cumulative Power Density (Location: approximately 22' northwest of site) 

Antenna ID Make / Model 

Frequency 
Band 
(MHz) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBd) 

Antenna 
Centerline 

(ft) 
Channel 
Count 

TX Power/ 
Channel 
(watts) 

ERP 
(watts) 

Calculated 
Power 

Density 
(µW/cm2) 

General 
Population 
MPE Limit 
(µW/cm2) 

General 
Population 

% MPE 

T-Mobile A 1 KATHREIN 840590966 700 13.15 80.00 2.00 40.00 1652.30 0.00000 466.67 0.00000 

T-Mobile A 1 KATHREIN 840590966 600 12.45 80.00 4.00 40.00 2812.68 0.00000 400.00 0.00000 

T-Mobile A 1 KATHREIN 840590966  1900 15.45 80.00 4.00 40.00 5612.03 0.00000 1000.00 0.00000 

T-Mobile A 1 KATHREIN 840590966  1900 15.45 80.00 4.00 40.00 5612.03 0.00000 1000.00 0.00000 

T-Mobile A 1 KATHREIN 840590966  2100 16.15 80.00 4.00 60.00 9890.34 0.00000 1000.00 0.00000 

T-Mobile A 2 ERICSSON SON_AIR6419 2500 22.05 80.00 2.00 120.00 38477.89 0.43805 1000.00 0.04381 

T-Mobile B 3 KATHREIN 840590966 700 13.15 80.00 2.00 40.00 1652.30 0.00026 466.67 0.00006 

T-Mobile B 3 KATHREIN 840590966 600 12.45 80.00 4.00 40.00 2812.68 0.00048 400.00 0.00012 

T-Mobile B 3 KATHREIN 840590966  1900 15.45 80.00 4.00 40.00 5612.03 0.00043 1000.00 0.00004 

T-Mobile B 3 KATHREIN 840590966  1900 15.45 80.00 4.00 40.00 5612.03 0.00043 1000.00 0.00004 

T-Mobile B 3 KATHREIN 840590966  2100 16.15 80.00 4.00 60.00 9890.34 0.00069 1000.00 0.00007 

T-Mobile B 4 ERICSSON SON_AIR6419 2500 22.05 80.00 2.00 120.00 38477.89 69.90681 1000.00 6.99068 

T-Mobile C 5 KATHREIN 840590966 700 13.15 80.00 2.00 40.00 1652.30 0.00031 466.67 0.00007 

T-Mobile C 5 KATHREIN 840590966 600 12.45 80.00 4.00 40.00 2812.68 0.00068 400.00 0.00017 

T-Mobile C 5 KATHREIN 840590966  1900 15.45 80.00 4.00 40.00 5612.03 0.00059 1000.00 0.00006 

T-Mobile C 5 KATHREIN 840590966  1900 15.45 80.00 4.00 40.00 5612.03 0.00059 1000.00 0.00006 

T-Mobile C 5 KATHREIN 840590966  2100 16.15 80.00 4.00 60.00 9890.34 0.00072 1000.00 0.00007 

T-Mobile C 6 ERICSSON SON_AIR6419 2500 22.05 80.00 2.00 120.00 38477.89 67.37821 1000.00 6.73782 

Unknown A 7 GENERIC OMNI 12FT 850 8.96 135.00 1.00 25.00 196.76 0.00001 566.67 0.00000 

Unknown A 8 GENERIC OMNI 12FT 850 8.96 135.00 1.00 25.00 196.76 0.00001 566.67 0.00000 

Unknown B 9 GENERIC PANEL 4FT 700 11.30 120.00 4.00 40.00 2158.34 0.00000 466.67 0.00000 

Unknown B 10 GENERIC PANEL 4FT 850 11.52 120.00 4.00 40.00 567.62 0.00000 566.67 0.00000 

Unknown B 11 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 1900 15.84 120.00 4.00 40.00 1534.83 0.00000 1000.00 0.00000 

Unknown B 12 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 2100 16.39 120.00 4.00 40.00 1742.05 0.00000 1000.00 0.00000 

Unknown C 13 GENERIC PANEL 4FT 700 11.30 120.00 4.00 40.00 539.59 0.00021 466.67 0.00005 

Unknown C 13 GENERIC PANEL 4FT 850 11.52 120.00 4.00 40.00 567.62 0.00020 566.67 0.00004 

Unknown C 14 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 1900 15.84 120.00 4.00 40.00 1534.83 0.00018 1000.00 0.00002 

Unknown C 15 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 2100 16.39 120.00 4.00 40.00 1742.05 0.00013 1000.00 0.00001 

Unknown D 16 GENERIC PANEL 4FT 700 11.30 120.00 4.00 40.00 539.59 0.00014 466.67 0.00003 

Unknown D 16 GENERIC PANEL 4FT 850 11.52 120.00 4.00 40.00 567.62 0.00015 566.67 0.00003 

Unknown D 17 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 1900 15.84 120.00 4.00 40.00 1534.83 0.00015 1000.00 0.00002 

Unknown D 18 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 2100 16.39 120.00 4.00 40.00 1742.05 0.00021 1000.00 0.00002 

Verizon A 19 GENERIC PANEL 2.5FT 3700 23.45 110.00 2.00 100.00 22130.95 0.00023 1000.00 0.00002 

Verizon A 20 GENERIC PANEL 1FT 3600 8.50 110.00 4.00 5.00 35.40 0.00000 1000.00 0.00000 

Verizon A 21 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 700 12.38 110.00 2.00 40.00 691.93 0.00000 466.67 0.00000 

Verizon A 21 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 850 12.67 110.00 2.00 40.00 739.71 0.00000 566.67 0.00000 

Verizon A 21 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 1900 15.89 110.00 4.00 40.00 1552.60 0.00000 1000.00 0.00000 

Verizon A 22 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 700 12.38 110.00 2.00 40.00 691.93 0.00000 466.67 0.00000 



Centerline • 750 W Center Street • West Bridgewater • MA • 02379  

Antenna ID Make / Model 

Frequency 
Band 
(MHz) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBd) 

Antenna 
Centerline 

(ft) 
Channel 
Count 

TX Power/ 
Channel 
(watts) 

ERP 
(watts) 

Calculated 
Power 

Density 
(µW/cm2) 

General 
Population 
MPE Limit 
(µW/cm2) 

General 
Population 

% MPE 

Verizon A 22 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 850 12.67 110.00 2.00 40.00 739.71 0.00000 566.67 0.00000 

Verizon A 22 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 2100 16.44 110.00 4.00 40.00 1762.22 0.00000 1000.00 0.00000 

Verizon B 23 GENERIC PANEL 2.5FT 3700 23.45 110.00 2.00 100.00 22130.95 0.00736 1000.00 0.00074 

Verizon B 24 GENERIC PANEL 1FT 3600 8.50 110.00 4.00 5.00 35.40 0.00005 1000.00 0.00001 

Verizon B 25 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 700 12.38 110.00 2.00 40.00 691.93 0.00012 466.67 0.00003 

Verizon B 25 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 850 12.67 110.00 2.00 40.00 739.71 0.00011 566.67 0.00002 

Verizon B 25 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 1900 15.89 110.00 4.00 40.00 1552.60 0.00021 1000.00 0.00002 

Verizon B 26 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 700 12.38 110.00 2.00 40.00 691.93 0.00012 466.67 0.00003 

Verizon B 26 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 850 12.67 110.00 2.00 40.00 739.71 0.00011 566.67 0.00002 

Verizon B 26 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 2100 16.44 110.00 4.00 40.00 1762.22 0.00015 1000.00 0.00002 

Verizon C 27 GENERIC PANEL 2.5FT 3700 23.45 110.00 2.00 100.00 22130.95 0.00719 1000.00 0.00072 

Verizon C 28 GENERIC PANEL 1FT 3600 8.50 110.00 4.00 5.00 35.40 0.00004 1000.00 0.00000 

Verizon C 29 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 700 12.38 110.00 2.00 40.00 691.93 0.00011 466.67 0.00002 

Verizon C 29 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 850 12.67 110.00 2.00 40.00 739.71 0.00009 566.67 0.00002 

Verizon C 29 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 1900 15.89 110.00 4.00 40.00 1552.60 0.00018 1000.00 0.00002 

Verizon C 30 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 700 12.38 110.00 2.00 40.00 691.93 0.00011 466.67 0.00002 

Verizon C 30 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 850 12.67 110.00 2.00 40.00 739.71 0.00009 566.67 0.00002 

Verizon C 30 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 2100 16.44 110.00 4.00 40.00 1762.22 0.00026 1000.00 0.00003 

AT&T A 31 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 700 12.33 90.00 4.00 40.00 684.01 0.00000 466.67 0.00000 

AT&T A 31 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 850 12.62 90.00 4.00 40.00 731.24 0.00000 566.67 0.00000 

AT&T A 31 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 1900 15.84 90.00 4.00 40.00 1534.83 0.00000 1000.00 0.00000 

AT&T A 31 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 2100 16.39 90.00 4.00 40.00 1742.05 0.00000 1000.00 0.00000 

AT&T A 31 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 2300 16.22 90.00 4.00 25.00 1046.98 0.00000 1000.00 0.00000 

AT&T B 32 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 700 12.33 90.00 4.00 40.00 684.01 0.00037 466.67 0.00008 

AT&T B 32 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 850 12.62 90.00 4.00 40.00 731.24 0.00035 566.67 0.00006 

AT&T B 32 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 1900 15.84 90.00 4.00 40.00 1534.83 0.00033 1000.00 0.00003 

AT&T B 32 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 2100 16.39 90.00 4.00 40.00 1742.05 0.00023 1000.00 0.00002 

AT&T B 32 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 2300 16.22 90.00 4.00 25.00 1046.98 0.00032 1000.00 0.00003 

AT&T C 33 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 700 12.33 90.00 4.00 40.00 684.01 0.00032 466.67 0.00007 

AT&T C 33 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 850 12.62 90.00 4.00 40.00 731.24 0.00028 566.67 0.00005 

AT&T C 33 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 1900 15.84 90.00 4.00 40.00 1534.83 0.00027 1000.00 0.00003 

AT&T C 33 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 2100 16.39 90.00 4.00 40.00 1742.05 0.00039 1000.00 0.00004 

AT&T C 33 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 2300 16.22 90.00 4.00 25.00 1046.98 0.00007 1000.00 0.00001 

Dish A 34 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 600 12.33 70.00 4.00 30.00 513.00 0.00000 400.00 0.00000 

Dish A 34 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 700 12.33 70.00 4.00 30.00 513.00 0.00000 466.67 0.00000 

Dish A 34 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 1900 15.84 70.00 4.00 40.00 1534.83 0.00000 1000.00 0.00000 

Dish A 34 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 2100 16.39 70.00 4.00 40.00 1742.05 0.00000 1000.00 0.00000 

Dish B 35 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 600 12.33 70.00 4.00 30.00 513.00 0.00048 400.00 0.00012 

Dish B 35 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 700 12.33 70.00 4.00 30.00 513.00 0.00048 466.67 0.00010 



Centerline • 750 W Center Street • West Bridgewater • MA • 02379  

Antenna ID Make / Model 

Frequency 
Band 
(MHz) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBd) 

Antenna 
Centerline 

(ft) 
Channel 
Count 

TX Power/ 
Channel 
(watts) 

ERP 
(watts) 

Calculated 
Power 

Density 
(µW/cm2) 

General 
Population 
MPE Limit 
(µW/cm2) 

General 
Population 

% MPE 

Dish B 35 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 1900 15.84 70.00 4.00 40.00 1534.83 0.00056 1000.00 0.00006 

Dish B 35 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 2100 16.39 70.00 4.00 40.00 1742.05 0.00040 1000.00 0.00004 

Dish C 36 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 600 12.33 70.00 4.00 30.00 513.00 0.00042 400.00 0.00010 

Dish C 36 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 700 12.33 70.00 4.00 30.00 513.00 0.00042 466.67 0.00009 

Dish C 36 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 1900 15.84 70.00 4.00 40.00 1534.83 0.00046 1000.00 0.00005 

Dish C 36 GENERIC PANEL 6FT 2100 16.39 70.00 4.00 40.00 1742.05 0.00067 1000.00 0.00007 

Cumulative 
Power 

Density: 

137.75299 
µW/cm2 

Cumulative 
% MPE: 

13.77610% 
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Summary

The theoretical calculations performed for this analysis yielded cumulative power density totals in all 

areas at ground level that are within the allowable federal limits for public exposure to RF energy. 

Therefore, the site is compliant with FCC rules and regulations. 

Katrina Styx 

RF EME Technical Writer II 

Centerline 
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Project Number: 162208 Page 1 September 5, 2025

Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC
1320 Greenway Drive, Suite 600, Irving, Texas 75038

Phone: (972) 483-0607, Fax: (972) 975-9615

Structural Analysis Report 
Structure Information Tower Type Existing 130 ft SABRE Monopole

Customer Information Name SBA Communications Corp
Site Number CT46143-A
Site Name Burlington - Avon Landfill

Carrier Information Name T-Mobile
Site ID / Name CTHA510A / SBA Avon Monopole
App # 277758, V2

Site Information Address: 277 Huckleberry Hill Road
Avon, Connecticut 06013, Hartford County

Latitude: 41.788055°
Longitude: -72.918166°

Analysis Result:
Max Structural Usage: 38.0% [Pass]

Max Foundation Usage: 32.4% [Pass]
Additional Usage Caused by New Mount/Mount Modification: +4.2%

Report Prepared By: Yathish Medi

9/5/2025



Project Number: 162208       Page 2                                                     September 5, 2025 

Introduction  
 
The purpose of this report is to summarize the analysis results on the 130 ft SABRE Monopole to support the 
proposed antennas and transmission lines in addition to those currently installed.  Any modification listed under 
Sources of Information was assumed completed and was included in this analysis.   
 
 
Sources of Information 
Document Type Remarks 
Tower Drawings Design Report prepared by Sabre, Job #521586 Revision A dated 6/29/2023 
Foundation Drawing Design Report prepared by Sabre, Job #521586 Revision A dated 6/29/2023 
Geotechnical Report Delta Oaks Group, Project #23-19365-01 Revision 0 dated 6/28/2023 
Modification Drawings N/A 
Mount Analysis TES, Project # 161826, dated 08/11/2025. 

 

Analysis Criteria 
 
The comprehensive analysis was performed in accordance with the requirements and stipulations of the TIA-222-
H. In accordance with this standard, the structure was analyzed using TESPoles, a proprietary analysis software. 
The program considers the structure as an elastic 3-D model with second-order effects and temperature effects 
incorporated in the analysis. The analysis was performed using multiple wind directions. 
 

Codes and Standards ANSI/TIA-222-H / 2021 IBC / 2022 Connecticut State Building Code 
   
Wind Parameters Basic Wind Speed (Ultimate 3-sec. Gust), VULT: 116.0 mph 
 Ice Wind Speed (3-sec. Gust): 50 mph 
 Design Ice Thickness: 1.50” 
 Service Load Wind Speed: 60 mph + 0” Radial ice 
 Exposure Category: C 
 Risk Category: II 
 Ground Elevation Factor (Ke): 0.983 
   
Topographic Parameters Method: Method 1 
 Feature Type: Flat 
 Crest Height (H): 0 ft 
 Length of Feature (L): 0.0 ft 
 Distance to crest (x): 0.0 ft 
   
Seismic Parameters: SS  0.179 g 
 S1 0.054 g 

 

 
This structural analysis is based upon the tower being classified as a Risk Category II; however, if a different 
classification is required subsequent to the date hereof, the tower classification will be changed to meet such 
requirement and a new structural analysis will be run. 
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Existing Antennas, Mounts and Transmission Lines 
 
The table below summarizes the antennas, mounts and transmission lines that were considered in the analysis as 
existing on the tower. 
 

* Considering Verizon as a Platform w/ Handrails as per photos. 
 
Proposed Carrier’s Final Configuration of Antennas, Mounts and Transmission Lines 
 
Information pertaining to the proposed carrier’s final configuration of antennas and transmission lines was provided 
by SBA Communications Corp. The proposed antennas and lines are listed below. 
 

 
See the attached coax layout for the line placement considered in the analysis. 
  

Items Elevation 
(ft) Qty. Antenna Descriptions Mount Type & Qty. Transmission 

Lines Owner 

1 
128.0 

3 dbSpectra 14' Omni - Whip 
(3) 3’ Standoff Mounts (3) 1 5/8"   

(1) 1/2"  
Town of 

Avon 2 1 TTA - TMA 
3 

110.0 

3 Commscope NHHSS-65B-R2B - Panel 

Platform w/ Handrails + 
Kicker Kit* 

(2) 1 5/8" 6x12 
Hybrid   Verizon 

4 3 Commscope NHH-65B-R2B - Panel 
5 3 Samsung MT6413-77A - Panel 
6 3 Samsung RF4439d-25A - RRU 
7 3 Samsung RF4461d-13A - RRU 
8 3 Samsung RT4423-48A - RRU 

9 1 Raycap DB-B1-6C-12AB-0Z 
 - Junction box 

10 

90.0 

3 Andrew SBNHH-1D65C - Panel 

Flush Mount  

(6) 1 5/8"   
(1) 3" Conduit 

housing   
{(2) 3/4" DC 

(1) 7/16" Fiber} 

AT&T 
11 3 Powerwave LGP21401 - TMA 
12 3 CCI TMABPD7823VG12A - TMA 
13 3 Andrew APTDC-BDFDM-DBW - OVP 
- 

80.0 

3 Ericsson 840590966 - Panel  (1) Platform w/ Support 
Rail  

SitePro (1) F4P-10W + 
(1) F4P-HRK10 +  

(16) P296 

(2) 1.9" Hybrid 
(7) 7/8”   T-Mobile - 3 Ericsson 4449 B71 + B85 - RRU 

- 3 Ericsson 4460 B25 + B66 - RRU 

18 

70.0 

3 JMA Wireless MX08FRO665-21 - Panel 
Platform w/HRK 
[Commscope  

MC-PK8-DSH] 
(1) 1.41" Hybrid Dish 

Wireless 
19 3 Fujitsu TA08025-B605 - RRU 
20 3 Fujitsu TA08025-B604 - RRU 
21 1 Raycap RDIDC-9181-PF-48 - OVP 

Items Elevation 
(ft) Qty Antenna Descriptions Mount Type & Qty. Transmission 

Lines Owner 

14 

80.0 

3 Ericsson 840590966 - Panel (1) Platform w/ Support Rail 
SitePro (1) F4P-10W +  

(1) F4P-HRK10 +  
(16) P296 

(5) 7/8"   
(3) 1.9" Hybrid T-Mobile 15 3 Ericsson AIR 6419 B41 - Panel 

16 3 Ericsson 4449 B71 + B85 - RRU 
17 3 Ericsson 4460 B25 + B66 - RRU 
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Analysis Results 
 
The results of the structural analysis, performed for the wind and ice loading and antenna equipment as defined 
above, are summarized as the following: 
 

Tower Component Utilization % Pass / Fail 

Pole Shaft 38.0% Pass 
Anchor Bolt 35.7% Pass 
Base Plate 37.9% Pass 

Serviceability 22.1% Pass  
Structure Rating – (Controlling Utilization of all Components) 38.0% 

 
  
Foundations  
 

 Moment (Kip-Ft) Shear (Kips) Axial (Kips) 

Analysis Reactions 1936.4 24.2 37.2  
 
 
The foundation has been investigated using the supplied documents and soils report and was found adequate. 
Therefore, no modification to the foundation will be required. 
 
 
Service Load Condition (Rigidity) 
 
Operational characteristics of the tower are found to be within the limits prescribed by TIA-222 for the installed 
antennas. The maximum twist/sway at the elevation of the proposed equipment is 0.494 degrees under the 
operational wind speed as specified in the Analysis Criteria. 
 
 
Conclusions  
 
Based on the analysis results, the existing structure and its foundation were found to be adequate to safely support 
the existing and proposed equipment and meet the minimum requirements per the TIA-222 Standard under the 
design basic wind speed as specified in the Analysis Criteria.   
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Standard Conditions 
 
1. This analysis was performed based on the information supplied to (TES) Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. 

Verification of the information provided was not included in the Scope of Work for TES. The accuracy of the 
analysis is dependent on the accuracy of the information provided. 
 

2. The structural analysis was performance based upon the evidence available at the time of this report. All 
information provided by the client is considered to be accurate. 
 

3. The analyses will be performed based on the codes as specified by the client or based on the best knowledge of 
the engineering staff of TES. In the absence of information to the contrary, all work will be performed in accordance 
with the latest relevant revision of ANSI/TIA-222. If wind speed and/or ice loads are different from the minimum 
values recommended by the ANSI/TIA-222 standard or other codes, TES should be notified in writing and the 
applicable minimum values provided by the client. 

 
4. The configuration of the existing mounts, antennas, coax and other appurtenances were supplied by the customer 

for the current structural analysis. TES has not visited the tower site to verify the adequacy of the information 
provided. If there is any discrepancy found in the report regarding the existing conditions, TES should be notified 
immediately to evaluate the effect of the discrepancy on the analysis results.     

 
5. The client will assume responsibility for rework associated with the differences in initially provided information, 

including tower and foundation information, existing and/or proposed equipment and transmission lines.  
 

6. If a feasibility analysis was performed, final acceptance of changed conditions shall be based upon a 
comprehensive structural analysis. 

 



Structure: CT46143-A-SBA
Site Name: Burlington - Avon Landfill
Height: 130.00 (ft)

9/5/2025

Page: 1

Code: EIA/TIA-222-H
Exposure: C
Gh: 1.1

Base Elev: 0.000 (ft)

Usage Diagram - Max Ratio 37.98% at 0.0ft

Load Case : 1.2D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 60°

Dead Load Factor:
Wind Load Factor:

1.20
1.00

23Iterations:

Copyright 2025 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.

Wind Speed:
Ice Thickness: 1.50

116.00



Type: Tapered
Site Name: Burlington - Avon Landfill
Height: 130.00 (ft)

9/5/2025

Page: 2

Base Shape: 18 Sided
Taper: 0.29531

Base Elev: 0.00 (ft)

Structure: CT46143-A-SBA

Wind Speed:
Ice Thickness: 1.50

116.00

Shaft Properties

Seq
Length

(ft)
Top
(in)

Bottom
(in)

Thick
(in)

Joint
Type Taper

Grade
(ksi)

 1 53.25 0.438 0.2953135.41 6551.14
 2 53.50 0.375 0.29531Slip21.92 6537.72
 3 31.75 0.250 0.29531Slip14.00 6523.38

Discrete Appurtenances
Attach

Elev (ft)
Force

Elev (ft) Qty Description Carrier
128.00  3 dbSpectra 14' Omni135.00 Town of Avon
128.00  3 3 ft Standoff128.00 Town of Avon
128.00  1 TTA128.00 Town of Avon
110.00  1 Raycap110.00 Verizon
110.00  3 Samsung RF4439d-25A110.00 Verizon
110.00  3 Samsung RF4461d-13A110.00 Verizon
110.00  3 Samsung RT4423-48A110.00 Verizon
110.00  3 Samsung MT6413-77A110.00 Verizon
110.00  3 Commscope110.00 Verizon
110.00  3 Commscope110.00 Verizon
110.00  1 Platform w/ Hand Rail110.00 Verizon
110.00  1 kicker kit110.00 Verizon
90.00  3 Andrew SBNHH-1D65C90.00 AT&T
90.00  3 Powerwave LGP2140190.00 AT&T
90.00  3 Cci TMABPD7823VG12A90.00 AT&T
90.00  3 Andrew90.00 AT&T
90.00  1 Flush Mount90.00 AT&T
80.00  3 AIR 6419 B4180.00 T-Mobile
80.00  3 84059096680.00 T-Mobile
80.00  1 F4P-10W80.00 T-Mobile
80.00  1 F4P-HRK1080.00 T-Mobile
80.00  3 4449 B71 + B8580.00 T-Mobile
80.00  3 4460 B25 + B6680.00 T-Mobile
70.00  3 JMA Wireless70.00 Dish Wireless
70.00  3 Fujitsu TA08025-B60570.00 Dish Wireless
70.00  3 Fujitsu TA08025-B60470.00 Dish Wireless
70.00  1 Raycap70.00 Dish Wireless
70.00  1 Commscope MC-PK8-DSH70.00 Dish Wireless

Linear Appurtenances
Elev

From (ft)
Elev

To (ft) Placement Description Carrier
0.00 128.00 Inside 1 5/8"  Coax Town of Avon
0.00 128.00 Inside 1/2"  Coax Town of Avon
0.00 110.00 Inside 1 5/8" 6x12 Hybrid Verizon
0.00 90.00 Inside 1 5/8"  Coax AT&T
0.00 90.00 Inside 3"  Coax AT&T
0.00 90.00 Inside 3/4" DC AT&T
0.00 90.00 Inside 7/16" Fiber AT&T
0.00 80.00 Inside 1.9" Hybrid T-Mobile
0.00 80.00 Inside 7/8"  Coax T-Mobile
0.00 70.00 Outside 1.41" Hybrid Dish Wireless

Anchor Bolts

Qty Specifications Arrangement
Grade
(ksi)

18 2.25" 18J 75.0 Radial

Copyright 2025 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.



Type: Tapered
Site Name: Burlington - Avon Landfill
Height: 130.00 (ft)

9/5/2025

Page: 3

Base Shape: 18 Sided
Taper: 0.29531

Base Elev: 0.00 (ft)

Structure: CT46143-A-SBA

Wind Speed:
Ice Thickness: 1.50

116.00

Base Plate
Thickness

(in)
Specifications

(in)
Grade
(ksi) Geometry

2.2500 63.8 50.0 Round

Reactions

Load Case
Moment

(FT-Kips)
Shear
(Kips)

Axial
(Kips)

1.2D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind 1936.3 24.2 37.2
1.2D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 30° 1676.9 20.9 37.2
1.2D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 60° 968.2 12.1 37.2
1.2D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 90° 0.0 0.0 37.2
1.2D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 120° 968.2 12.1 37.2
1.2D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 150° 1676.9 20.9 37.2
1.2D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 180° 1936.3 24.2 37.2
1.2D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 210° 1676.9 20.9 37.2
1.2D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 240° 968.2 12.1 37.2
1.2D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 270° 0.0 0.0 37.2
1.2D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 300° 968.2 12.1 37.2
1.2D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 330° 1676.9 20.9 37.2
0.9D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind 1925.6 24.2 27.9
0.9D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 30° 1667.7 20.9 27.9
0.9D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 60° 962.9 12.1 27.9
0.9D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 90° 0.0 0.0 27.9
0.9D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 120° 962.9 12.1 27.9
0.9D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 150° 1667.7 20.9 27.9
0.9D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 180° 1925.6 24.2 27.9
0.9D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 210° 1667.7 20.9 27.9
0.9D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 240° 962.9 12.1 27.9
0.9D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 270° 0.0 0.0 27.9
0.9D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 300° 962.9 12.1 27.9
0.9D + 1.0W 116 mph Wind at 330° 1667.7 20.9 27.9
1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0Wi 50 mph Wind 637.9 7.8 56.4
1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0Wi 50 mph Wind at 552.5 6.7 56.4
1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0Wi 50 mph Wind at 319.0 3.9 56.4
1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0Wi 50 mph Wind at 0.0 0.0 56.4
1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0Wi 50 mph Wind at 319.0 3.9 56.4
1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0Wi 50 mph Wind at 552.5 6.7 56.4
1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0Wi 50 mph Wind at 637.9 7.8 56.4
1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0Wi 50 mph Wind at 552.5 6.7 56.4
1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0Wi 50 mph Wind at 319.0 3.9 56.4
1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0Wi 50 mph Wind at 0.0 0.0 56.4
1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0Wi 50 mph Wind at 319.0 3.9 56.4
1.2D + 1.0Di + 1.0Wi 50 mph Wind at 552.5 6.7 56.4
1.0D + 1.0W 60 mph Wind 461.8 5.8 31.0
1.0D + 1.0W 60 mph Wind at 30° 400.0 5.0 31.0
1.0D + 1.0W 60 mph Wind at 60° 230.9 2.9 31.0
1.0D + 1.0W 60 mph Wind at 90° 0.0 0.0 31.0
1.0D + 1.0W 60 mph Wind at 120° 230.9 2.9 31.0
1.0D + 1.0W 60 mph Wind at 150° 400.0 5.0 31.0
1.0D + 1.0W 60 mph Wind at 180° 461.8 5.8 31.0
1.0D + 1.0W 60 mph Wind at 210° 400.0 5.0 31.0
1.0D + 1.0W 60 mph Wind at 240° 230.9 2.9 31.0
1.0D + 1.0W 60 mph Wind at 270° 0.0 0.0 31.0
1.0D + 1.0W 60 mph Wind at 300° 230.9 2.9 31.0
1.0D + 1.0W 60 mph Wind at 330° 400.0 5.0 31.0

Copyright 2025 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.



Type: Tapered
Site Name: Burlington - Avon Landfill
Height: 130.00 (ft)

9/5/2025

Page: 4

Base Shape: 18 Sided
Taper: 0.29531

Base Elev: 0.00 (ft)

Structure: CT46143-A-SBA

Wind Speed:
Ice Thickness: 1.50

116.00

1.2D + 1.0Ev + 1.0Eh 76.7 0.9 38.4
0.9D + 1.0Ev + 1.0Eh 76.4 0.9 29.1

Copyright 2025 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.



Type: Monopole
Site Name: Burlington - Avon Landfill
Height: 130.00 (ft)

9/5/2025

Page: 5

Structure: CT46143-A-SBA - Coax Line Placement

Copyright 2025 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.
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Phone (972) 483-0607, Fax (972) 975-9615 

1320 Greenway Drive, Suite 600, Irving, Texas 75038 
 

 
Antenna Mount Analysis Report 

 

Existing Monopole Tower 
Customer Name: SBA Communications Corp 

Customer Site Number: CT46143-A-SBA  
Customer Site Name: Burlington - Avon Landfill 

Carrier Name: T-Mobile (App: 277758-v2)  
Carrier Site ID / Name: CTHA510A / SBA Avon Monopole 

Site Location: 277 Huckleberry Hill Road 
 Avon, Connecticut 

Hartford County 
Latitude: 41.788055 

Longitude: -72.918166 

   

   

   

Analysis Result: 
Max Structural Usage: 62.0% [Pass] 

Report Prepared By: Siddartha Kokkula 

NOTE: The proposed mount (1) Platform w/Support Rail [SitePro F4P-10W + F4P-HRK10] was supposed to be installed properly to the 
existing tower per the manufacturer’s instructions. Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC is not liable for any fit-up issues during installation. 
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Introduction 
The purpose of this report is to summarize the analysis results on the (1) Platform w/Support Rail [SitePro F4P-10W + 
F4P-HRK10] at 80.00’ elevation to support the proposed antenna configuration. Any modification listed under Sources 
of Information was assumed completed and was included in this analysis. 
 
 
Sources of Information 

Mount Drawings Mount from SBA Application #: 277758, v2 
Antenna Loading  SBA, Application #: 277758, v2 dated 08/11/2025 
Modification Drawings N/A 

 
 
Analysis Criteria 
 

Wind Speed Used in the Analysis: 120 mph (3-Sec. Gust) (Ultimate Wind Speed) 
Wind Speed with Ice: 50 mph (3-Sec. Gust) with 1.5” radial ice concurrent 
Service Load Wind Speed: 60 mph +0” Radial ice 
Standard/Codes: ANSI/TIA/EIA 222-H/ IBC 2021 
Exposure Category: C 
Risk Category: II 
Topographic Category: 1 
Crest Height (Ft): 0 
Ground Elevation Factor: 0.983 

 
The site is a Risk Category II structure per IBC Table 1604.5. This site does not support emergency communication 
equipment for first responders such as fire departments, police, hospitals, ambulance services or any of the 
facilities listed for Risk Categories III and IV. The scope of work detailed in this structural analysis does not include 
items that are a part of emergency service as the 911 or essential facility service of an emergency response system. 
 
 
Mount Information 
 

(1) Platform w/Support Rail [SitePro F4P-10W + F4P-HRK10] at 80.00’ elevation  
 

Final Antenna Configuration 
   

  
3 Ericsson 840590966 
3 Ericsson 4449 B71 + B85 
3 Ericsson 4460 B25 + B66 
3 Ericsson AIR 6419 B41 

 
In addition to the proposed equipment loading, a 500 lb serviceability load was also considered in this 
analysis in accordance with TIA requirements. 

 

 



TES Project Number: 161826       Page 3                                                     August 11, 2025 

Analysis Results 
 
Our calculations have determined that under design wind load the proposed mounts will be structurally adequate 
to support the proposed antenna configuration. The maximum structural usage is 62.0%, which occurs in the 
Support rail.  The proposed equipment must be installed as stipulated in the Final Antenna Configuration section 
of this report. The analysis results are void if the proposed equipment is not installed in accordance with this 
report.  
 
NOTE: The proposed mount (1) Platform w/Support Rail [SitePro F4P-10W + F4P-HRK10] was 
supposed to be installed properly to the existing tower per the manufacturer’s instructions. Tower 
Engineering Solutions, LLC is not liable for any fit-up issues during installation. 
 

Attachments 
 

1. Mount Drawings 
2. Antenna Placement Diagram 
3. Analysis Calculations 
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Standard Conditions 
 
 
1. The loading configuration as analyzed in this report is as provided from the customer.  Any deviation from this 

design shall be communicated to TES to verify deviation will not adversely impact the analysis. 
 

2. The analysis is based on the presumption that the antenna mount members and components along with any 
existing reinforcement items have been correctly and properly designed, manufactured, installed and 
maintained. 
 

3. All the existing structural members were assumed to be in good condition with no physical damage or 
deterioration associated with corrosion. The mount analysis is not a condition assessment of the mount. 
 

4. The mount analysis was performed in accordance with the loading provided, and if applicable the modification 
required to support the additional loading. 
 

5. If the mount is modified, installation must adhere to the configuration communicated in the modification 
drawings. 
 

6. The modification drawings are not intended to convey means or methods. These are the responsibility of the 
installing contractor.      

 
7. Rigging plan review is available if the contractor requires for a construction class IV or other if required. Review 

fee would apply. 
 

8. The mount modification package was created based upon information provided for the mount loading. The 
underlying tower is assumed to provide support and sufficient rigidity to support the mount loads as a tower 
analysis was not part of the mount analysis. 

 
9. TES is not responsible for modifications to climbing facilities unless communicated to TES in writing.     
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SitePro F4P-10W w/ HRK10 



Sector: A

Structure Type: Monopole

Mount Elev: 80.00

8/11/2025

Page: 1

Structure: CT46143-A-SBA - Burlington - Avon Landfill

Plan View

Front View
Looking Toward Structure

Ref

# Model
Height

(in)
Width

(in)

H Dist

Left

Pipe

#

Pipe

Pos V

Pos From

Top

H

Offset Status Validation

840590966A5 95.90 23.50 84.00 2 a Front 48.00

4449 B71 + B85R6 17.90 13.10 84.00 2 a Behind 24.00

4460 B25 + B66R7 15.10 17.00 84.00 2 a Behind 54.00

AIR 6419 B41A8 35.20 20.90 3.00 4 a Front 48.00

Copyright © 2025 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.



Sector: B

Structure Type: Monopole

Mount Elev: 80.00

8/11/2025

Page: 2

Structure: CT46143-A-SBA - Burlington - Avon Landfill

Plan View

Front View
Looking Toward Structure

Ref

# Model
Height

(in)
Width

(in)

H Dist

Left

Pipe

#

Pipe

Pos V

Pos From

Top

H

Offset Status Validation

840590966A5 95.90 23.50 84.00 2 a Front 48.00

4449 B71 + B85R6 17.90 13.10 84.00 2 a Behind 24.00

4460 B25 + B66R7 15.10 17.00 84.00 2 a Behind 54.00

AIR 6419 B41A8 35.20 20.90 3.00 4 a Front 48.00

Copyright © 2025 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.



Sector: C

Structure Type: Monopole

Mount Elev: 80.00

8/11/2025

Page: 3

Structure: CT46143-A-SBA - Burlington - Avon Landfill

Plan View

Front View
Looking Toward Structure

Ref

# Model
Height

(in)
Width

(in)

H Dist

Left

Pipe

#

Pipe

Pos V

Pos From

Top

H

Offset Status Validation

840590966A5 95.90 23.50 84.00 2 a Front 48.00

4449 B71 + B85R6 17.90 13.10 84.00 2 a Behind 24.00

4460 B25 + B66R7 15.10 17.00 84.00 2 a Behind 54.00

AIR 6419 B41A8 35.20 20.90 3.00 4 a Front 48.00

Copyright © 2025 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.
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